

RECORDS  
AND  
BRIEFS

No. 99-699

Supreme Court of the United States  
FILED

FEB 28 2000

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1999

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

JAMES DALE,

*Respondent.*

ON A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

---

---

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS BY  
AMICI CURIAE, JOHN J. HURLEY AND THE SOUTH  
BOSTON ALLIED WAR VETERANS COUNCIL**

---

---

CHESTER DARLING

*Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL WILLIAMS

*Citizens for the Preservation  
of Constitutional Rights, Inc.*

306 Dartmouth Street

Boston, MA 02116

(617) 536-1776

DWIGHT G. DUNCAN

333 Faunce Corner Road

North Dartmouth, MA 02747

(508) 998-9600 ext. 124

February 28, 2000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented for Review .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of Consent.....	2
Introduction And Statement of Interest Of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	2
Statement Of The Case.....	2
I. Argument .....	5
A. The Court Below Restructured The Speech Of A Private Organization Which In That Court's View Is "Wrong," In Order To Produce An Expression Which That Court Deems To Be More Appropriate .....	5
(i) BSA's Message of Moral Fitness .....	5
(ii) Respondent Dale's Message Would Subvert BSA's Own Message .....	7
(iii) BSA's Message is Protected by the First Amendment Guarantee of Freedom of Speech .....	7
(iv) BSA Has a Right To Refrain From Conveying Respondent Dale's Message.....	9
B. The Court Below Improperly Based its Determination of Whether an Expressive Association is Protected by the First Amendment on the Court's Approval of the Association's Beliefs, Morals, and Values .....	11
(i) BSA Is An Inherently Expressive Organization ..	11
(ii) BSA Is Protected By Freedom of Expressive Association .....	12
C. The New Jersey Supreme Court Improperly Denied BSA Its Freedom of Intimate Association.....	16
(i) "Relative Smallness".....	16
(ii) "Selectivity".....	17
(iii) "Deep Attachments and Commitments ... Personal Aspects of One's Life" .....	18
(iv) "Child Rearing and Education" .....	19
II. Summary .....	20
III. Conclusion .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

Bd. of Dir. of Rotary Int'l v. Rotary Club of Duarte, 481 U.S. 537 (1987) .....	14, 18
Curran v. Mount Diablo Council of BSA, 29 Cal. Rptr. 2d 580 (Cal. Ct. App. 1994) .....	5, 6, 13, 15
Dale v. Boy Scouts of America, 160 N.J. 562, 734 A.2d 1196 (1999).....	passim
Democratic Party of U.S. v. Wisconsin, 450 U.S. 107 (1981).....	12
Gilmore v. City of Montgomery, 417 U.S. 556 (1974)	16
Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc., 515 U.S. 557 (1995) ...	passim
Invisible Empire, Ku Klux Klan v. Mayor et al. Of Thurmont, 700 F.Supp. 281 (D. Md. 1988) .....	14
McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n, 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	9, 10
Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	19
Minnesota State Bd. For Community Colleges v. Knight, 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	12
NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co., 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	15
New York State Club Assn. v. City of New York, 487 U.S. 1 (1988) .....	14
Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Comm'n of Cal., 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	8, 9
Palko v. Connecticut, 302 U.S. 319 (1937) .....	7
Pierce v. Society of Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus and Mary, 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	19
Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984) ...	passim
Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc., 396 U.S. 229 (1969).....	17
Welsh v. BSA, 993 F.2d 1267 (7th Cir. 1993) ....	17, 18

West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624  
(1943)..... 9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Boy Scout Handbook (9th ed. 1979) ..... 18

Brian Burrell, The Words We Live By: The Creeds,  
Mottoes, and Pledges That Have Shaped America  
(1997)..... 11, 12

Carol Ness, Scouts Expel Longtime Leader,  
S.F.Examiner, Sept. 13, 1998..... 18

Dara N. Sharif, Gay, Expelled Scout Sues to Regain  
His Membership Cites N.J. Anti-bias Law, Rec. N.  
N.J., July 30, 1992..... 7

David Schwab, Scout’s Honor, Star-Ledger (Newark),  
July 30, 1992..... 7, 17

Deposition of James Dale, May 10, 1993..... 4

The Boy Scout Handbook (11th ed. 1998) 6, 11, 17, 18

The Official Boy Scout Handbook (9th ed. 1979) .. 3, 6

The Scoutmaster Handbook (1998) ..... 4, 5, 17, 19

No. 99-699
